and 20 Buller Street at their fair value on the date of transition.  The fair value on the

date of transition is the deemed cost of the land and building for IFRS purposes.

Reconciliation of comparative information – Pre-changeover Canadian GAAP to IFRS

To assist users in interpreting changes made to the presentation of the financial
information under IFRS, reconciliations have been provided showing amounts as
previously reported under pre-changeover Canadian generally accepted accounting
principles (GAAP), the effect of IFRS adjustments, and the amounts currently reporting
under IFRS. Explanatory notes follow that provide additional useful information
concerning the adjustment figures.

LADYSMITH & DISTRICT CREDIT UNION

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

43

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at January 1, 2010 – Transition Date

 Pre-
changeover

Canadian
GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Assets
Cash $   6,730,485  6,730,485
Loans to members 97,747,306  97,747,306
Investments 8,553,032  8,553,032
Derivative financial instruments 103,523  103,523
Trade and other receivables 536,211  536,211
Income taxes receivable 178,737  178,737
Deferred income taxes 50,890 (45,990) 4,900
Property held for resale 1,052,643  1,052,643
Premises and equipment 1,574,339 1,257,109 2,831,448
Intangible assets 120,800  120,800

 $116,647,966 1,211,119 117,859,085

Liabilities

Member deposits $111,671,207 (50,077) 111,621,130
Other liabilities 372,726  372,726
Income taxes payable -  -
Deferred income taxes - 85,010 85,010

 $112,043,933 34,933 112,078,866

Members’ Equity

Accumulated other comprehensive
income 64,403  64,403
Retained earnings 4,539,630 1,176,186 5,715,816

 4,604,033 1,176,186 5,780,219

 $116,647,966 1,211,119 117,859,085

LADYSMITH & DISTRICT CREDIT UNION

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

44

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2010

 Pre-
changeover

Canadian
GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Assets
Cash $   2,871,346  2,871,346
Loans to members 108,004,080  108,004,080
Investments 8,292,722  8,292,722
Derivative financial instruments 299,242  299,242
Trade and other receivables 580,793  580,793
Income taxes receivable -  -
Deferred income taxes 37,090 (32,190) 4,900
Property held for resale 992,208  992,208
Premises and equipment 2,238,380 1,255,811 3,494,191
Intangible assets 127,446  127,446

 $123,443,307 1,223,621 124,666,928

Liabilities

Short-term borrowings $   3,000,000  3,000,000
Member deposits 114,749,851 (68,705) 114,681,146
Other liabilities 461,389  461,389
Income taxes payable 62,518  62,518
Deferred income taxes - 108,085 108,085

 $118,273,758 39,380 118,313,138

Members’ Equity
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 223,138  223,138
Retained earnings 4,946,411 1,184,241 6,130,652

 5,169,549 1,184,241 6,353,790

 $123,443,307 1,223,621 124,666,928

Statement of Cash Flows for the Year-Ended December 31, 2010

The transition to IFRS had no impact on total operating, investing or financing activities
on the statement of cash flows. The change in profit for the year ended December 31,
2010 has been offset by adjustments to operating activities.

LADYSMITH & DISTRICT CREDIT UNION

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

45

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the Year Ended December 31, 2010

 Pre-
changeover

Canadian
GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Financial income
Interest on member loans $   4,937,147 - 4,937,147
Cash resources and investments 700,183 -   700,183

 5,637,330 - 5,637,330

Financial expense
Interest on member deposits 2,868,111 - 2,868,111
Other interest expense 8,029 - 8,029

 2,876,140 - 2,876,140

Financial margin 2,761,190 - 2,748,980

Provision for impairment losses on
member loans 22,240 - 22,240

 2,738,950 - 2,726,740

Other income 1,578,120 - 1,578,120

 4,317,070 - 4,317,070

Operating expenses 3,760,384 1,298 3,761,682

Income from operations 556,686 1,298 555,388

Distributions to members 68,705 (18,628) 50,077

Income before income taxes 487,981 17,330 505,311

Provision (recovery) for income taxes

Current income tax 81,200 - 81,200

Deferred income tax - 9,275 9,275

 81,200 9,275 90,475

Profit for the year 406,781 8,055 414,836

Other comprehensive income (net of tax)
Changes in unrealized gains on cash flow
hedges 158,735 - 158,735

Total other comprehensive income for the
year 158,735 - 158,735

Total comprehensive income for the year $   565,516 8,055 573,571

LADYSMITH & DISTRICT CREDIT UNION

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

46

Explanation of significant areas for adjustment under IFRS:

   (i) Investments

Under pre-changeover Canadian GAAP the Credit Union classified all investments as
available-for-sale. The Credit Union maintained this classification on the transition
to IFRS.  No adjustments have been required.

   (ii) Member loans

Under pre-changeover Canadian GAAP the Credit Union provided for impaired
member loans on a specific loan basis along with a general provision.  IFRS 39,